In view of such fact, these writ applications are disposed of by 
this common judgment.

2. In W.P.(C) No.6913 of 2008, the Urban Co-operative Bank 
Ltd., Tinikonia Bagicha, Cuttack has issued Demand Notice under Section 

13(2) of the SARFAESI Act demanding from the petitioner Rs.24,78,399/- 
(twenty-four lakhs seventy-eight thousand three hundred and ninety-nine) 
along with accrued interest as on 31.10.2008.

In W.P.(C) No.7328 of 2008, the Urban Co-operative Bank 
Ltd., Tinikonia Bagicha, Cuttack has issued Demand Notice under Section 
13(4) of the SARFAESI Act against the petitioner demanding payment of 
Rs.4,41,312/- (four lakhs forty-one thousand three hundred and twelve).

In W.P.(C) No.10804 of 2012, the Urban Co-operative Bank 
Ltd.,  Tinikonia  Bagicha,  Buxi  Bazar,  Cuttack  has  issued  Notice  dated 
12.04.2012  under  Section  13(2)  of  the  SARFAESI  Act  demanding 
repayment  of  Rs.59,48,316/-  (fifty-nine  lakhs  forty-eight  thousand  three 
hundred and sixteen) towards principal and Rs.27,28,014/- (twenty-seven 
lakhs twenty-eight thousand and fourteen only) towards accrued interest.

In W.P.(C) No.16174 of 2012, the Urban Co-operative Bank 
Ltd., Jagatpur Branch, Cuttack has issued Notice dated 15.03.2012 under 
Section 13(4) of the SARFAESI Act demanding Rs.4,87,036/- (four lakhs 
eighty-seven  thousand  and  thirty-six  only)  towards  principal  and 
Rs.35,95,811/-  (thirty-five  lakhs  ninety-five  thousand  eight  hundred  and 
eleven) towards accrued interest.

In W.P.(C) No.17269 of 2012, the Urban Co-operative Bank 
Ltd.,  Link  Road  Branch,  Arunodaya  Market,  Cuttack  has  issued  Notice 
under  Section  13(2)  of  the  SARFAESI  Act  demanding  Rs.11,46,311/- 
(eleven  lakhs  forty-six  thousand  three  hundred  and  eleven)  from  the 
petitioner.

The petitioners in all the writ petitions at the time of securing 
the loan had mortgaged immovable  properties and the opposite  parties-
Bank  now  has  initiated  appropriate  action  under  the  SARFAESI  Act  to 

enforce the security interest as against the petitioners for realization of the